per the terms of Employee Stock Option Scheme, 
2015 of the Company:

i.	� 10,244 equity shares having face value 
of INR 1 each against exercise of 10,244 
vested options

ii	� 1,050,000 equity shares having face value 
of INR 1 each against exercise of 420 vested 
options, in ratio of 2500:1 (Two Thousand Five 
Hundred Equity Shares against One vested 
Option), proportional adjustment due to Bonus 
issue of equity shares in the Company.Further, 
31,239 Equity Shares of face value INR 1 each 
allotted on a partly paid-up basis with INR 0.50 

per Equity Share, were made fully paid-up with

[...]

to increase its option pool size and ensure 
compliance with regulatory requirements under 
the Companies Act, 2013, the SEBI (Share Based 
Employee Benefits and Sweat Equity) Regulations, 
2021, and other applicable laws.

� During the Financial Year 2024-25, the Company 
has issued 1,060,244 (Ten Lakh Sixty Thousand 
Two Hundred and Forty-Four) equity shares at 
an exercise price of INR 1 each to its employees 
pursuant to the exercise of the vested stock 
options. Further, the details of ESOP of the 
Company were disclosed in the Note no. 33 of the 
financial statements of the Company.

� Disclosures as per provisions of Section 62 read with Rule 12(9) of the Companies (Share Capital and Debentures) Rule, 2014 for the

[...]

to a public limited company was issued 
by the Registrar of Companies, National 
Capital Territory of Delhi and Haryana, 
at New Delhi (RoC) on February 13, 2025 
in the name of Urbanclap Technologies 
India Limited.

•	 The Authorised Share Capital of the 
Company was increased from INR 2,40,943 
(Rupees Two Lakh Forty Thousand Nine 
Hundred and Forty-Three only) divided 
into 2,40,943 (Two Lakh Forty Thousand 
Nine Hundred and Forty-Three only) Equity 

Shares of INR 1 (Rupees One only) each to 
INR 250,39,62,570 (Rupees Two Hundred 
Fifty Crores Thirty- Nine Lakh Sixty-Two 
Thousand Five Hundred and Seventy only) 
divided into 250,00,00,000 (Two Hundred 
Fifty Crores) Equity Shares of INR 1 (Rupees 
one only) and 3,96,257 Compulsory 
Convertible Preference shares of INR 10 
each pursuant to special resolution passed 
by the Shareholders of the Company in 
Extra-ordinary General Meeting(s) held on 
January 31, 2025.

[...]

compliance with all applicable laws, rules, regulations, 
standards and guidelines.

We report further that during the period under review:

•	 The Authorised Share Capital of the Company was 
increased from INR 14,50,000/- (Rupees Fourteen 
Lakh Fifty and Thousand only) divided into 1,37,232 
(One Lakh Thirty- Seven Thousand Two Hundred 
and Thirty-Two) Equity Shares of INR 10/- (Rupees 
Ten only) each and 3,884 (Three Thousand Eight 
Hundred and Eighty-Four) Preference Shares of INR 
20/- (Rupees Twenty only) each to INR 20,90,000/- 
(Rupees Twenty Lakh Ninety Thousand Only) divided 
into 2,01,232 (Two lakh One Thousand Two Hundred 
and Thirty-Two) Equity Shares of INR 10/- (Rupees 
Ten only) each and 3,884 (Three Thousand Eight 
Hundred and Eighty-Four) Preference Shares of 
INR 20/- (Rupees Twenty only) each pursuant to 
special resolution passed by the Shareholders of 
the Company in Extra-ordinary General Meeting(s) 
held on September 19, 2024.

•	 The Board of Directors at their meeting held on 
September 26, 2024 approved the allotment of 33,638 
(Thirty-Three Thousand Six Hundred Thirty-Eight) 
Equity Shares of face value of INR 10/- (Rupees Ten 
only) each at an issue price of INR 5,945.54 (Rupees 
Five Thousand Nine Hundred Forty-Five and Fifty-
Four paise only) including premium of INR 5,935.54/- 
(Rupees Five Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty-Five 
and Fifty-Four paise only) each aggregating to INR 
19,99,96,074.52/- (Rupees Nineteen Crore Ninety-

Nine Lakh Ninety-Six Thousand Seventy-Four 
and Fifty-Two paise only) on rights issue basis to 
UrbanClap Technologies India Private Limited.

For DPV & Associates LLP 
Company Secretaries

Firm Reg. No.: L2021HR009500
Peer Review Certificate No. 

6189/2024

Date: June 5, 2025  
Place: Faridabad